The total number of shares which may be issued and to be issued upon exercise of all exercised and/or
outstanding options granted to each of the Participants shall not in aggregate exceed 1% of the
relevant class of securities of the Company in issue in any 12-month periods.

All options granted shall be accepted within 21 days and have taken effect when the duplicate letter
comprising acceptance of the options signed by the grantee together with a remittance in favour of the
Company of HK$1.00 by way of consideration for the grant thereof is received by the Company.

For the year ended 31 March 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AGRITRADE RESOURCES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018158

31. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS (continued)
The following table discloses movements during both years in the Company’s share option schemes:

Number of share options

Exercisable

Exercise
price

per share
before
share

subdivision

Adjusted
exercise

price per
share

after share
subdivision

(HK$) At At
Exercised

before share
Share

subdivision
Exercised

after share At
Category Date of grant period (HK$) (Note) 1/4/2016 Granted Exercised Lapsed 31/3/2017 Granted subdivision (Note) subdivision 31/3/2018

1. Directors
Mr. Ng Xinwei 30/8/2010 30/8/2010 to 1.120 0.280 2,750,000 – – – 2,750,000 – – 8,250,000 – 11,000,000

 29/8/2020

Ms. Lim Beng Kim,
 Lulu

30/8/2010 30/8/2010 to
 29/8/2020

1.120 0.280 1,500,000 – – – 1,500,000 – – 4,500,000 – 6,000,000

Mr. Shiu Shu Ming 30/8/2010 30/8/2010 to 1.120 N/A 2,750,000* – – (2,750,000) – – – – – –
 29/8/2020

Mr. Wong Man
 Hung, Patrick

6/7/2015 6/7/2015 to
 5/7/2025

1.724 N/A 10,000,000 – – (10,000,000) – – – – – –

17,000,000 – – (12,750,000) 4,250,000 – – 12,750,000 – 17,000,000

2. Associate of shareholder
Ms. Lim Chek
 Hwee

30/8/2010 30/8/2010 to
 29/8/2020

1.120 0.280 3,000,000 – – – 3,000,000 – – 9,000,000 – 12,000,000

3. Employees in
 aggregate

30/8/2010 30/8/2010 to
 29/8/2020

1.120 0.280 540,000 – (140,000) – 400,000 – – 1,200,000 (400,000) 1,200,000

24/10/2016 24/10/2016 to

 23/10/2026
1.520 0.380 – 10,000,000 – – 10,000,000 – – 30,000,000 – 40,000,000

540,000 10,000,000 (140,000) – 10,400,000 – – 31,200,000 (400,000) 41,200,000

4. Consultants in
 aggregate

30/8/2010 30/8/2010 to
 29/8/2020

1.120 0.280 12,450,000 – – – 12,450,000 – (450,000) 36,000,000 – 48,000,000

18/3/2011 18/3/2011 to
 17/3/2021

1.122 0.2805 500,000 – – – 500,000 – – 1,500,000 – 2,000,000

27/4/2017 27/4/2017 to
 26/4/2027

1.382 0.3455 – – – – – 15,000,000 – 45,000,000 – 60,000,000

12,950,000 – – – 12,950,000 15,000,000 (450,000) 82,500,000 – 110,000,000

33,490,000 10,000,000 (140,000) (12,750,000) 30,600,000 15,000,000 (450,000) 135,450,000 (400,000) 180,200,000

* The share options were granted to the grantee as an employee instead of a director at the date of grant.

Note: On 11 January 2018, the Company passed the resolution in special general meeting for subdivision of shares,
each of the issued and unissued ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each in the share capital of the Company was
subdivided into four (4) ordinary shares of HK$0.025 each from the effective date on 12 January 2018.

For the year ended 31 March 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

159AGRITRADE RESOURCES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

31. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS (continued)